

LINA M. RAMIREZ, Individually, as
Administratrix and Administratrix ad
Prosequendum for the ESTATE OF
WILLIAM RAMIREZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAREONE, LLC, CAREONE AT
TEANECK, LLC, JANE DOE
NURSES 1-10, JANE ROE
TECHNICIANS, CNAS AND
PARAMEDIC EMPLOYEES 1-10,
RICHARD ROES 1-10, JOHN DOE
PHYSICIANS 1-10, ABC
CORPORATIONS 1-10, ABC
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10 (the aforesaid
names being fictitious and their true
names being unknown),

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.:

Motion for Leave to Appeal from an
Order Filed April 24, 2024, Denying
Defendants' Motion to Dismiss the
Complaint for Failure to Provide an
Affidavit of Merit from an Appropriately
Licensed Person, from:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION: BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET NO.: BER-L-1239-22

Sat Below:
Hon. Anthony R. Suarez, J.S.C.

Civil Action

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

On the Brief and of Counsel:

Anthony Cocca, Esq.
N.J. Attorney No. 000821994
acocca@coccalaw.com
Katelyn E. Cutinello, Esq.
N.J. Attorney No. 0034492010
kcutinello@coccalaw.com

COCCA & CUTINELLO, LLP

The Point at Morristown
36 Cattano Ave., Suite 600
Morristown, NJ 07960
(973) 828-9000; Fax (973) 828-9999
Attorneys for Defendants/Movants
Care One at Teaneck, LLC d/b/a Care One
at Teaneck and Care One, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings..... ii

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Procedural History and Statement of Facts 4

Legal Argument..... 9

 I. THIS LAWSUIT MUST BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO SUBMIT AN AOM FROM AN APPROPRIATE LICENSED PERSON (Da306-325)..... 9

 II. DR. DAVIS’ AOM DEMONSTRATES THAT THIS LAWSUIT SHOULD BE DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO NEW JERSEY’S COVID-19 IMMUNITY STATUTE (Da306-325)18

Conclusion.....24

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order denying defendants’ motion to dismiss the complaint for failure to serve an affidavit of merit from an appropriately licensed person, filed April 24, 2024 Da306-325

Order Da306-307

Rider Da307-325

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albrecht v. Correctional Med. Servs., 422 N.J. Super. 265
(App. Div. 2011).....13

A.T. v. Cohen, 231 N.J. 337 (2017)10

Borough of Berlin v. Remington & Vernick Eng’rs, 337 N.J. Super. 590
(App. Div.), certif. denied, 168 N.J. 294 (2001).....13

Couri v. Gardner, 173 N.J. 328 (2002).....15

Edwards v. Our Lady of Lourdes Hospital, 217 N.J. Super. 448
(App. Div. 1987).....21

Ferreira v. Rancocas Orthopedics Associates,
178 N.J. 144 (2003) 6

Fink v. Thompson, 167 N.J. 551 (2001)..... 10, 13, 16

Galik v. Clara Maass Med. Ctr., 167 N.J. 341 (2001)14

Hargett v. Hamilton Park OPCO, LLC, 477 N.J. Super. 390
(App. Div. 2023), certif. denied, 256 N.J. 453 (2024)..... 12-14, 16

Haviland v. Lourdes Medical Center of Burlington County,
250 N.J. 368 (2022) 11, 16

Hill International, Inc. v. Atlantic City Board of Education,
438 N.J. Super. 562 (App. Div. 2014), appeal dismissed,
224 N.J. 523 (2016) 12-13

McCormick v. State, 446 N.J. Super. 603 (App. Div. 2016) 11-12

Medeiros v. O’Donnell & Naccarto, Inc., 347 N.J. Super. 536
(App. Div. 2002).....14

Nicholas v. Mynster, 213 N.J. 463 (2013).....13

Parks v. Pep Boys, 282 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1995)21

Cases, Continued

In re Petition of Hall, 147 N.J. 379 (1997).....10, 13

Rivera v. Valley Hospital, Inc., 252 N.J. 1 (2022)21

Schultz v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese, 95 N.J. 530, 538 (1984) 11

Shamrock Lacrosse, Inc. v. Klehr, Harrison, Harvey, Branzburg & Ellers, LLP, 416 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2010).....13

Steinberg v. Sahara Sam's Oasis, LLC, 226 N.J. 344 (2016).....21

Weiss v. Goldfarb, 154 N.J. 468 (1998).....11

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

L. 2020, c. 18.....2, 4, 9, 18-20

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.9 to -5.1721

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-26 to -29 6

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-26.....11

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-27.....9-10, 13, 16

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-29.....10

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-37 to -4213

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-41.....13

N.J.S.A. 26:13-3319

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-211

N.J.S.A. 45:9-111

N.J.S.A. 45:11-23 to-5211

Other Authorities

Model Civil Jury Charge 5.1220

New Jersey Governor’s Executive Order No. 103
(Mar. 9, 2020).....18

New Jersey Governor’s Executive Order No. 112
(Apr. 1, 2020) 18-19
